and take appropriate disciplinary action if the licensee has committed unprofessional conduct, provided that the appropriate
licensing authority may act on its own discretion independent of the initiation or completion of a criminal prosecution. Violations of
this section are also subject to civil penalties of up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for each offense, which may be enforced
by the Insurance Commissioner, Attorney General, or a district attorney.

(2) For an interested party, a practice of violating this section shall constitute a general business practice that discharges or
administers compensation obligations in a dishonest manner, which shall be subject to a civil penalty under subdivision (e) of